
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm 

 
MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
Enquiries to:  Sarah Assibey 
Telephone:       0208 314 8975(direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor James Rathbone 
Councillor Paul Maslin 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor Susan Wise 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Sophie Davis 
 

 Carole Murray 
Ian Pleace 
Stephen Warren 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday 27 October 2020 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

1 - 4 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 7 

3.   External Audit 
 

8 - 239 

4.   Response to Grant Thornton's Audit Findings Reports 
 

240 - 245 

5.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

246 

6.   Progress with Audits of Concern 
 

247 - 319 

   

   
 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\5\3\ai00026358\$gjuw1wgj.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 4 November 2020 

   

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (ot
[...]
re a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 

Thursday 30th September 2020 at 7pm 

Present: Carole Murray, Ian Please, Stephen Warren, Councillor Rathbone (Chair), 

Councillor Davis, Councillor Hall, Councillor Maslin, Councillor Millbank, Councillor Wise 

 

1. Declarations of Interest 

 

No interests were declared 

 

2. Minutes  

 

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record 

 

3. Annual Accounts Audit Report 

 

This updated provided a progress report. The final report will be available at the next 

meeting. 

 

Two objections had been outstanding for a few years- both of which have been 

concluded and reported to Council. There were no further actions to take. 

 

The Council has responded well to lockdown working and the audit has been done 

remotely. The standard of assurance that ought to achieve each year has been the 

same this year.  

The Council’s and the Pension Fund’s valuers have issued what is known as ”material 

valuation uncertainty”. This exists because of the uncertainty in the economy as at 31st 

March 2020. The Council is addressing in the accounts the disclosures of those 

uncertainties, which will also be addressed in the final audit account report. 

 

Testing has gone well. The Council has been asked to provide a surplus of assets 

which are required to be revalued each year, but had not been. The accounts are 

expected to be ready before the statutory deadline of 30th November 2020. 

 

Action: Audit panel to receive the statements before final adoption so there is time to 

review. This should also be noted for next year’s cycle. Officers agreed to circulate 

after the meeting 

 

4. Internal Audit Update 

 

The Interim Head of Internal Audit presented this report. 

 

The Internal Audit Plan will be used through the next financial year. The Plan was put 

together using best practice through a risk based approach, reviewing the Council’s 

risk registers and consulting senior management. The Plan is going deliver 504 audit 

days which include 20 days of follow up work and the remainder of corporate audits. 

There are 39 audits which cover all the directorates. The resource is available to cover 

these audits.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The reduction in audit days is due to the disruption of school audits and some of the 

wider work which would have been done on the core financials. Additionally, the team 

was fully redeployed this year to critical services, so there was some delay is work. 

 

The risk was considered lower as individual schools has not been operating as normal. 

The opportunity has been given to them to reset their processes, and go back to them 

in the new financial year.  

 

Action: Officers to report on high level and financial impacts on Council due to COVID-

19. Members to note that some of these have already been reported to various 

committees and links will be sent to Members in addition. 

 

RESOLVED the report was noted. 

 

5. Annual Assurance Report 

 

The Director of Corporate Resources presented this report. 

 

The opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the arrangements for 

governance, risk management and internal control for the financial year 19/20 has 

been deemed satisfactory. The caveat to this rating is that there was a limitation on 

work the finance team was able to do. There was already a lack of resourcing which 

resulted in the late running of the program which COVID-19 further impacted and 

delayed. 

 

Impact on the delivery of the audit plan was due to lack of resources. The Council’s 

priority to deliver frontline services due to COVID-19, meant there was an impact on 

managing and closing out some of the planned audits in the period. 

 

The reporting of risk is aligned from service plans, through Directorate risk registers, 

to the Strategic risk register and are aligned to the corporate priorities. Risks were 

reviewed quarterly by the Executive Management Team. Their reporting to members 

has been reviewed as part of a whole revamp of performance reporting aligned to the 

new corporate strategy.  

 

The Redmond review, recommended that internal audit to take more account of its 

work. The recommendations aim to improve the working between external and internal 

audit. It is also the recommendation that the Panel formally become a full Committee. 

Officers will consider the recommendations and produce a summary for the next Audit 

Panel meeting. 

 

Timeliness of responses to recommendations was not well structured during this 

COVID period due to other priorities, but new structures to be adopted should ensure 

this will improve even in the event of a second wave of COVID. 

 

Action: Relevant officers to report on core financial audits 1, 3 and 4 and progress of 

recommendations as listed in the report at the next meeting 

 

RESOLVED the report was noted. 

 

6. Counter Fraud Report 

Page 6



 

The Head of Corporate Resources presented this report. 

 

There has been no material change in the way that the work is undertaken by the Anti-

Fraud and Corruption Team (A-FACT) in the last financial year.  

 

It continues to help HR with any employment processes and staffing matters, 

whistleblowing or grievances that require investigation. There is also a significant 

amount of work with Lewisham Homes on housing matters.  

 

A-FACT undertake proactive exercises jointly with the Blue Badge Team and Parking 

Enforcement to address misuse and individual cases of misuse. 

 

Internally, the declarations of interests are completed by staff annually and whenever 

any procurement is being undertaken, in addition to pre-employment checks, it is 

ensured that nobody in the evaluation has any connection to bidders. 

 

RESOLVED the report was noted. 

 

7. Risk Register 

 

The Head of Corporate Resources presented this report. 

 

The risk register is built from the service plans which contain their own risks which 

create a directorate risk register. The Executive Management Team have asked that 

risk management reporting be reviewed so that they can be provided with options to 

see how they may be able to structure and carry out the risk register differently. 

 

There are no new risks and none for deletion in the Strategic Register. The narrative 

and actions have been updated throughout the register, as detailed in the change log. 

 

The officer stated that cyber security and information and governance issues were 

most significant, and the relevant officer can attend a meeting to speak further on the 

matter.  

 

Action: further reporting on the cyber security issues highlighted in the report be added 

to the agenda at the meeting after next  

 

RESOLVED the report was noted 

 

The meeting finished at 8.25pm 

Page 7



 

Audit Panel  

 

 

  

Report title: Final Accounts 2019/20 – Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings 
Reports 

Date: 04 November 2020 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Executive Director for Corporate Resources 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this cover report is to present to the Audit Panel the draft Audit Findings 

Reports from Grant Thornton on their findings during the external audit of the Council’s 

Main Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts for 2019/20. Also the Letters of 

Representation and post-audit Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 

 

It is recommended that the Audit Panel consider and note the attached reports from the 

Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.
[...]
ect the unprecedented situation and its impact on 
the preparation of the financial statements as at 31 March 2020 in 
accordance with IAS1, particularly in relation to material 
uncertainties.

We therefore identified the global outbreak of the Covid-19 virus as a 
significant risk, which was one of the most significant assessed risks 
of material misstatement.

Audit procedures undertaken in response to the identified risk included:

• working with management to understand the implications of the response to the Covid-19 pandemic on your 
ability to prepare the financial statements including updating financial forecasts and assessment of the 
implications for our materiality calculations. No changes were made to materiality levels previously reported as 
a result of Covid-19 specifically. The draft financial statements were provided on 29 June 2020;

• liaison with other audit suppliers, regulators and government departments to co-ordinate practical cross-sector 
responses to issues as and when they arose. Examples include the material uncertainty disclosed by the 
Council’s property valuation expert;

• evaluating the adequacy of the disclosures in the financial statements that arose in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic;

• evaluating of whether sufficient audit evidence could be obtained through remote technology;

• evaluating whether sufficient audit evidence could be obtained to corroborate significant management 
estimates such as assets and the pension fund liability valuations;

• evaluating management’s assumptions that underpin the revised financial forecasts and the impact on 
management’s going concern assessment; and

• discussion with management the implications for our audit report where we have been unable to obtain 
sufficient audit evidence.

The Council’s property valuation specialists reported that valuations of land and buildings were subject to ‘material
valuation uncertainty’ as at 31 March 2020, as a result of the impact of the Covid-19 pande
[...]
e of the most significant assessed 
risks of material misstatement.

Audit procedures undertaken in response to the identified risk included:

• evaluation of management's processes and assumptions for the calculation of the estimate, the instructions issued to valuation
experts and the scope of their work

• evaluation of the competence, capabilities and objectivity of the valuation expert

• writing to the valuer to confirm the basis on which the valuation was carried out to ensure that the requirements of the Code are met

• engaging our own valuer to assess the instructions to the Council’s valuer, the Council’s valuer’s report and the assumptions that
underpin the valuation

• testing revaluations made during the year to see if they had been input correctly into the Council’s asset register

• assessing the value of a sample of assets in relation to market rates for comparable properties

• testing a sample of beacon properties in respect of council dwellings to consider whether their valuation assumptions are appropriate
and whether they are truly representative of the other properties within that beacon group.

As discussed under ‘Covid-19’ above, the Council’s property valuation specialists reported that valuations of land and buildings and 
council dwellings were subject to ‘material valuation uncertainty’ as at 31 March 2020, as a result of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 
on market activity in the real estate sector, meaning that less certainty and a higher degree of caution should be placed on the recorded 
valuation of these assets than would otherwise be the case. Management have disclosed this uncertainty in Note 4 to the financial 
statements. This disclosure will be referred to in our auditor’s report in an emphasis of matter paragraph. This does not constitute a 
qualification of the audit opinion.

The Council had not obtained a year end valuation for all its surplus assets as required by International Financial Reporting Standards. 
The Counc
[...]
tified risk included:

• updating our understanding of the processes and controls put in place by management to ensure that the Council’s pension fund net 
liability is not materially misstated and evaluate the design of the associated controls

• evaluation of the instructions issued by management  to their management expert (an actuary) for this estimate and the scope of the 
actuary’s work

• assessing the competence, capabilities and objectivity of the actuary who carried out the Council’s pension fund valuation 

• assessment of the reasonableness of the actuary’s assumptions and calculations in-line with the relevant standards, including their 
consideration of the ongoing impact of the McCloud and Guaranteed Minimum Pension cases

• assessing the accuracy and completeness of the information provided by the Council to the actuary to estimate the liability

• testing the consistency of the pension fund asset and liability and disclosures in the notes to the core financial statements with the 
actuarial report from the actuary

• undertaking procedures to confirm the reasonableness of the actuarial assumptions made by reviewing the report of the consulting
actuary (as auditor’s expert) and performing any additional procedures suggested within the report

• obtaining assurances from our audit of the Pension Fund as to the controls surrounding the validity and accuracy of membership data, 
contributions data and benefits data sent to the actuary by the pension fund and the fund assets valuation in the pension fund 
financial statements

As discussed under ‘Covid-19’ above, the fund managers for the Pension Fund’s pooled property, Infrastructure, Private Equity and 
Private Debt  investments reported that valuations of these investments were subject to ‘material valuation uncertainty’ as at 31 March 
2020, as a result of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, meaning that less certainty, and a higher degree of caution, should be placed 
on the recorded valuation of t
[...]
d transformation become embedded and begin to realise substantive recurrent savings, to mitigate 
risks posed by external factors outside of member and officer control. At 31 March 2020 the Council’s available reserves were £20m 
unallocated and £150m earmarked.  Of these approximately £60m are available to finance overspends. However, it is important to note 
that using any of the £60m removes the Council’s ability to address any future financial shocks and removes the resources to be able 
to make investments (e.g. digital, service design) and to meet the costs of change in terms of items such as redundancies. Therefore, 
any reserves used in addressing Covid-19 or the MTFS gaps should be planned to be replenished as soon as possible and within the
period of the MTFS.

As at 31 March 2020, the Council held useable reserves both in terms of value and in terms of ratio to net revenue expenditure which 
was just above an average level for London Boroughs, as illustrated by graphs 1 and 2 in the following pages.

Value for Money – Medium Term Financial Planning

Value for Money

P
age 37



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for the London Borough of Lewisham |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

29

Significant risk Findings and Conclusions

Medium Term Financial Planning

Risk is continued from previous page.

Graph 1: total general fund and non-schools earmarked general fund reserves as at 31 March 2020

Population: London Borough Councils which had published draft 2019/20 financial statements

The Council has plans in place to utilise a significant proportion of its existent reserves over the medium term in accordance with the 
purposes for which the reserves were designed and funds were originally set aside.

For instance, the specific revenue earmarked reserve is used to fund projects which focuses on service redesign and transformation, 
with the aim to give rise to significant recurrent efficiencies as invest to save initiatives. The PFI an
[...]
 to mitigate these threats.

Fees £ Threats identified Safeguards

Audit related

Agreed upon procedures 
relating to pooling of 
housing capital receipts 
(Council)

5,000 Self-Interest (because this is a 
recurring fee)

Self review (because GT 
provides audit services)

The level of this recurring fee taken on its own is not considered a significant threat to independence as the fee  
for this work is £5,000 in comparison to the total fee for the audit of £182,789 and in particular relative to Grant 
Thornton UK LLP’s turnover overall. Further, it is a fixed fee and there is no contingent element to it. These 
factors all mitigate the perceived self-interest threat to an acceptable level.

To mitigate against the self review threat, this work will take place after the audit is completed. The amounts 
involved are not material to our opinion meaning that the likelihood of material errors in the financial statements 
arising as a result of this work is low. The Council has informed management who will decide whether to amend 
returns for our findings, and agree the accuracy of our reports.

Agreed upon procedures 
relating to the Teachers’ 
Pensions End of Year 
Certificate (Council)

6,500 Self-Interest (because this is a 
recurring fee)

Self review (because GT 
provides audit services)

The level of this recurring fee taken on its own is not considered a significant threat to independence as the fee  
for this work is £6,500 in comparison to the total fee for the audit of £182,789 and in particular relative to Grant 
Thornton UK LLP’s turnover overall. Further, it is a fixed fee and there is no contingent element to it. These 
factors all mitigate the perceived self-interest threat to an acceptable level.

To mitigate against the self review threat, this work will take place after the audit is completed. The amounts 
involved are not material to our opinion meaning that the likelihood of material errors in the financial statements 
arising as a result of this wo
[...]
livery.


Medium

A third of the proposed savings were not delivered. This indicates potential 
weaknesses in the arrangements for identifying suitable and realistic savings 
schemes and / or arrangements for ensuring effective implementation.

The need to understand the reason for under delivery is particularly 
important given the increased savings requirements built into your future 
financial plans.

Review processes for identifying suitable savings schemes and ensuring proposals 
are appropriately scrutinised, risk rated and achievable.

Review processes for effective implementation of approved savings schemes to 
ensure they can be implemented effectively and within the agreed timescales.

Action plan 

P
age 46



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for the London Borough of Lewisham |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

38

Appendix B

Assessment Issue and risk previously communicated Update on actions taken to address the issue

X The draft financial statements provided for audit contained more misstatements than 
previous years. A robust management review may have identified and corrected some of 
these misstatements prior to submission for audit.

We are continuing to identify a high amount of errors in the financial 
statements. There was limited evidence that senior management had 
undertaken a robust review of the draft financial statements prior to 
them being provided to audit.

We have re-raised this recommendation in Appendix A.

 You were unable to reconcile your general ledger to your fixed asset register. There is a 
risk that your assets could be materially misstated. Good practice is that this reconciliation 
should take place on at least a quarterly basis.

The Council provided a reconciliation between the fixed asset register 
and the general ledger.

 Responses to queries throughout the audit were generally not provided on a timely basis. 
This has a significant impact on the ability to progress the audit on a timely basi
[...]
 97



LEWISHAM STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 
 

Narrative Statement 

 

7 
 

sustainability to ensure it does not need to consider issuing a section 114 notice (the effect of which 
would be to prevent any further expenditure by the authority save with the approval of the s 151 officer, 
to help control the financial position). The Council is not in this position at this time but is likely to have 
to make significant changes to the range and scale of services it offers or further put the burden of these 
costs on local tax payers as a consequence of the financial impact of Covid-19. This situation will be 
kept under review and will be commented on through the external audit process and their value for 
money conclusion, in the regular 20/21 monitoring, and as the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
is refreshed and the budget for 21/22 prepared.  
 
The 20/21 budget was set without the use of reserves and after the funding of growth and pressures of 
£23.5m to reset service baseline budgets and reduce the risk of the in-year overspending seen in recent 
years. The budget was also set with the commitment from services to deliver £16.6m of agreed cuts. 
Some of these plans are now at risk of delay or not being delivered due to the Covid-19 response taking 
priority. These are the revenue budget impacts and the risks also extend to the expanded capital 
programme which is currently being reviewed as part of the recovery planning phase. 
 
Nevertheless, in light of the above considerations, the current situation does not alter the Council’s 
position as a going concern. 
 
d) Impact on 19/20 final accounts 
 
Whilst most of the financial impacts will be felt in 20/21, there are two important implications worth 
noting for the 19/20 final accounts: 
 

 The statutory deadlines for the production of the draft accounts and audited accounts have 
been changed from 31 May to 31 August for the draft, and from 31 July to 30 November 2020 
for the audited accounts. It 
[...]
actory, Limited or No Assurance.  Definitions of risk ratings and assurance opinions 

are provided in Annex 1.  Therefore, the process contributes to the continuous 

improvement of the Council’s governance, risk management and internal control processes. 

1.3. The work completed by Internal Audit during 2019/20 was summarised in an Annual 

Assurance Report, which was presented to Audit Panel on 30 September.  Members raised 

a number of questions about the details and results reported.  In particular, a summary of 

Report title: Managers’ progress with improvements relating to 2019/20 
audits of concern  

Date: 4 November 2020 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Director of Corporate Resources 

Outline and recommendations 

This report describes managers’ progress with improving controls in service areas that were 
identified by internal audit work during 2019/20 as having ‘Limited’ assurance or where an 
audit opinion could not be provided.  

Members are asked to note the progress and raise questions directly to the accountable 
officers in attendance.  

Page 247

Agenda Item 6



audits undertaken on key financial processes within the Council highlighted services where 

audit assurances were Limited or where no opinion could be given.  Members requested 

that progress relating to the following audits should be presented to the following Audit 

Panel: 

 Accounts Receivable and Debt Recovery (Limited assurance) 

 Client Contributions for Care Provision (Limited assurance) 

 Payments to Childcare Providers and Foster Carers for Looked After Children (Unable 

to provide an opinion) 

1.4. The Executive Summary from the report for each of these audits is provided in Appendices 

1 - 3. 

1.5. It was also reported that Internal Audit was unable to provide an opinion for an audit of 

Banking.  This subject area is currently being re-audited and it is anticipated that the 

outcome will be reported in the Interna
[...]
e 

Owner 

1 Carrying Out a Financial Assessment - 
Value of the Upper Capital Limit For Non-
Residential Service Users 

High No response 30/09/2020 GFM – Community 
Services* 

2 Carrying Out a Financial Assessment - 
Prior to the Start of Care and Charging 
Start Date 

Medium No response 31/12/2020 Adult Social Care 
Service Manager 

4 Issuing of Invoices - Adjusting Invoice 
Amounts  

High Partly complete 31/07/2020 Income Team 
Leader 

5 Issuing of Invoices – Changes in Financial 
Circumstances 

High Complete 
 

  

6 Issuing of Invoices – Adjusting Invoices 
for Service Breaks 

Medium No response 31/12/2020 Adult Social Care 
Service Manager 

7 Issuing of Invoices – Reconciliation 
Between the Source Data and the 
General Ledger 

Medium No response 31/03/2021 GFM – Community 
Services* 

8 Deferred Payment Agreements (DPAs) - 
Disposable Income Allowance and 
Invoicing on the Correct Account  

High Complete 
 

  

9 DPAs - Six-Monthly Written Statements 
and Interest 

High In progress 31/08/2020 Debt Collection 
Team Leader 

10 DPAs - Calculation of Equity Limit and 
Monitoring of DPA Balances  

Medium In progress 31/08/2020 Debt Collection 
Team Leader 

11 DPAs - Timely set-up of DPA Medium Complete 30/09/2020 Benefits Delivery 
Manager 

12 DPAs - Administration Charges  Medium Not progressed 31/08/2020 Debt Collection 
Team Leader 

*It is noted that GFM – Community Services has recently left the Council 

1.8. This table shows that, although the agreed target dates have not yet been reached for three 

of the recommendations, progress has been made towards implementing six out of 11 of 

them, with three already fully implemented.  However, we did not receive any management 

feedback regarding progress for four of the recommendations, one of which (Rec No 1) was 

High risk and already beyond the due date. 

1.9. Payments to Childcare Providers and Foster Carers for Looked After Children: In the 

absence of the Director of Children’s Soci
[...]
 the DPA 

was 116 weeks. At this point, the service user had accrued charges of £83,603.07 

without adequate security being put in place. 

 It was identified that client contributions are not exported from ContrOCC (Adult social 

care finance system). Therefore, it is not possible for the Finance Team to perform a 

reconciliation between the assessed contribution data on ContrOCC to the general 

ledger. 

 

4. Areas that worked well 

 A review of LAS records for 25 service users' with an active package of care on LAS and 

no financial assessment identified all 25 service users’ were exempt from charging. 

 A review of 36 financial assessments identified for all 36 assessments that relevant 

financial information such as benefits, occupational pension, property ownership, 

disability related expenditure, other expenses etc. was obtained. It was confirmed for 

each assessment tested, the data entered agreed to the source documents.  

 Testing of 24 periodic invoice request forms and 18 one off invoice request forms sent to 

the Income and Payment Team identified the amount invoiced to the service user agreed 

to the request form and data on ContrOCC. 

 It was confirmed that an annual uplift was carried out for the financial year 2019/20.  

 It was confirmed for all Deferred Payment Agreements tested that a written contract was 

in place which was signed both the service user or their power of attorney and an officer 

of the Council. In addition, it was verified that a legal charge was placed on the service 

user’s property as security for the deferred charges. 

 It was confirmed a documented business continuity plan is in place for the Benefits 

service. The plan was recently reviewed on the 31/10/19. 

 

 

Page 256



Appendix 3 

 

 

Payments to Childcare 
Providers and Foster 
Carers for Looked After 
Children – 2019/20 
Final Report 

Children and Young People (CYP) 

 

Overall Opinion – Unable to Provide an 
Opinion.  
 

 Process Area
[...]
sentation 2019-20
	Statement of Accounts 19-20 - Post Audit

	4 Response to Grant Thornton's Audit Findings Reports
	Audit Adjustments Addendum

	5 Exclusion of Press and Public
	6 Progress with Audits of Concern
	Accounts Receivable and Debt Recovery 1920 Internal Audit Final Report
	Client Contribution For Care Provision 2019-20
	Payments to Child Care Providers and Foster Carers for Looked After Children 19-20




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL
Wednesday, 4 November 2020 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors James Rathbone, Joan Millbank, Alan Hall, Sophie Davis,
Carole Murray, Ian Pleace and Stephen Warren
ALSO PRESENT:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Maslin and Councillor Susan
Wise.
1.

Declarations of Interest
No interests were declared.

2.

Minutes
Item 5 of the minutes “internal audit” to be amended to “external audit”.
It was clarified that actions in the minutes recorded to be due for reporting at the “next
meeting” that this is meant as the next quarterly meeting.
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting

3.

External Audit
Grant Thornton (GT) presented this item and gave a summary of the reports, main audit
findings, pension fund report and the addendum as set out in the agenda.
There had been movement from the draft submitted to audit to the final position. Last
year, GT reported weaknesses in terms of the “cut off” and the Council’s ability to ensure
that cut off had been applied appropriately so that the transactions for the correct year are
recorded appropriately.
GT extrapolated the error found, and are pleased the extent of the error was not material
to the statements.
There were some issues found with the valuation of surplus assets in that they were not
revalued. Additional reports were carried out and adjustments had been undertaken and
reflected in the updated accounts.
There were a number errors in the financial statements for this year, more than the
comparable boroughs. There was an improvement from the prior year but there is still
work to be done.
Management correctly disclosed within the statements that valuations for property funds
and recruitment are subject to material valuation uncertainty, due to the impact of COVID19. It has slowed the property market down and GT agree with the disclosure and deemed
it worth highlighting.
GT conclude that there were no material errors within the financial statements.
The Council had taken into account the financial impact of COVID-19 and reported on it.
GT conclude there is no material impact in the Council’s plans in the 12 months

to come.
Recommendations were agreed with Management and set out in the report.
In terms of value for money, GT did not found anything that is material in the
arrangements that have been put in place as analysed in the report. The pension fund
audit findings report outlined the same material uncertainty, in terms of the pension
liabilities. Management has appropriately disclosed the uncertainty to GT’s satisfaction.
Independent Members commented that it was relevant to the Council and officers to
consider whether or not it is non-trivial issue to sign off on the error extrapolated by
GT, considering the cost of £6.6m.
In discussing the statement of accounts it was asked about the variances in the CYP
directorate and the contribution of housing capital receipts in the government pool. It was
responded that the variance is because the housing capital receipts show repayments
from the prior year made in the current year. Revaluation impairments going into CYP
rather than actual spend.
The report was noted.

4.

Response to Grant Thornton's Audit Findings Reports
The Acting Group Finance Manager presented this report.
The officer responses were set out in the report.
The public inspection took place between August and September. There were no
objections to the accounts. Enquiries were responded to, any outstanding enquiries from
the public and in process of being responded to.
The Panel also further discussed the extrapolation.
Action: officers to report further, evaluating the extrapolation found by Grant
Thornton, in as much detail as they deem necessary. Independent Members suggested
this matter be resolved to the satisfaction of Members. Officers agreed to send the report
via email.
Action: a more considered response with specific actions, responsibilities and target
dates be brought to the next Panel.
The reported was noted.

5.

Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

6.

Progress with Audits of Concern
The Director of Corporate Resources presented this report.
The report highlighted the three items the Panel requested come to this meeting where
there were concerns about the level that recommendations were not followed through on
a timely basis, namely Accounts Receivable and Debt Recovery, Client
Contributions for Care Provision and Payments to Childcare Providers and Foster

2

Carers for Looked After Children.
Action: The update concerning Children and Young People could not be given at this
meeting due to IT issues, and will be presented at the next meeting
Action: Officers to report on vacation rule for Oracle Cloud and update Panel on user setup.
RESOLVED the report was noted

3

